
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

A & H IMPLEMENT COMPANY, ) 

Petitioner, 
v. 

ILLINOIS ENVntONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AJGENCY, 

Re$pondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCBNo. ___ _ 
(LUST Pennit Appeal) 

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE 

To: John T. Therriault, Acting Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph Street 
State of Illinois Building, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, It 60601 

Bill Ingersoll 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the 
Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, pursuant to Board Procedural Rule 101.302 (d), a 
PETITION FOR IltEVIEW OF THE AGENCY LUST DECISION, a copy of which is herewith 
served upon the attorneys of record in this cause. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Filing, 
together with a copy of the document described above, were today served upon counsel of record 
of all parties to this cause by enclosing same in envelopes addressed to such attorneys with 
postage fully prep~id, and by depositing said envelopes in a U.S. Post Office Mailbox in 
Springfield, Illinois on the 5th of October, 2011. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A & H IMPLEMENT, Petitioner 

BY: MOHAN,ALEWELT,PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 

BY: lsi Patrick D. Shaw 

Patrick D. Shaw 
MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 
1 North Old Capi~ol Plaza, Suite 325 
Springfield, IL 62701-1323 
Telephone: 217/5~8-2517 
Facsimile: 217/528-2553 
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!BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

i 

A & H IMPLEM*NT COMPANY, 1 Petitioner, 

I 
v. 

ILLINOIS ENVJONMENT AL 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Respondent. ) 

PCB No. __ _ 
(LUST Permit Appeal) 

PROTECTION liGENCY, ) 

P TITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY LUST DECISION 

NOW COMES Petitioner, A & H IMPLEMENT COMPANY, to Sections 40 and 57.8(i) 
! 

of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/40 & 5/57.8(i), and hereby appeals the 

LUST decision isLed on September 1, 2011, by Respondent Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency ("AgenC~'), in which the Agency rejected a budget submittal, stating further as follows: 

1. Th~ subject facility is located at 202 Cumberland Road, Altamont, Effingham 

County, Illinois, tigned LPC number 0490055020. 

2. In 1004, a release was reported from the facility, which was assigned lEMA 

incident numbers 20040191 and 20040819. 

3. After removing some of the tanks, removing free product and conducting a site 

investigation, A ~ H hnplement Company, through its consultants, submitted a corrective action 

plan and budget o~ December 22, 2006, which entailed collection of site-specific soil samples to 

complete a Tier 2 fIDalysis. Sufficient information had been obtained during site investigation for 

a Tier 1 analysis. i 

4. Sai~ corrective action plan and budget was approved on February 22, 2007. 

5. OnIFebruary 15, 2007, the Board published new TACO regulations in the R06-10 

1 
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I 

rulemaking, which when published were made effective February 23,2007. In pertinent part, the 

TACO regulatio substantially modified the Tier 1 soil remediation objectives. 

6. March 30, 2009, an amended correction plan and budget was submitted to the 

Agency in order t define the extent of contamination subject to the new Tier 1 soil remediation 

objectives. 

7. On July 20,2009, the Agency denied the amended submital, stating that "the 

extent of soil and !groundwater contamination has already been defined to Tier 1 objectives." 

This reason was ifcorrect and the Agency would later retract it, but as will be explained herein, it 
I 

was the costs ass9ciated with this erroneous decision that the Agency currently seeks to deny 
I 

reimbursement for. 
I 

8. On September 9, 2009, A & H Implement Company, through its consultants, 
. I 

submitted additiop.al information in support of retracting its July 20,2009, denial. 

9. Ort December 17, 2009, the Agency denied the September 9,2009, submittal for 

the same reasons.! 
! 

10. O~ March 15,2011, A & H Implement Company, through its consultants, 

submitted a new 40rrective action plan and budget, proposing additional investigation because 
I 

the extent of cont~ination is still not defined to Tier 1 site remediation objectives. 

11. Thereafter, Mohammed Rahman, the project reviewer advised Petitioner's 

I 

consultant that the Agency's previous denials had been mistaken and that while he had no 

problem approv~g the costs in the budget, it would help him conduct the review ifthe costs were 

broken out betwe~n those costs to perform the plan to investigate the extent of contamination to 
I 

Tier 1 site remed~ation objectives from those costs incurred in preparing the previous submitals 
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I 
I 

I 
to the Agency seeking approval of such a plan and budget. 

i 

12. On, June 8, 2011, in response to Rahman's representations and in reliance thereon, 
I 

A & H Implemen~ Company submitted revised pages from the March 15,2011 corrective action 
I 

plan and budget, ~ontaining only costs to determine the extent of soil and groundwater 

contamination pu~suant to Tier 1 objectives. 

13. ~ June 10,2011, in response to Rahman's representations and in reliance 
! 

thereon, A & H IIfplement Company submitted a budget containing the costs associated with 
I , 

preparation ofthelplans and budgets improvidently denied by the Agency. A true and correct 

copy of the same is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

14. ~ June 9,2011, the Agency approved the corrective action plan and budget 

i 
submitted on Marph 15,2011, as supplemented by the June 8, 2011, materials. In doing so, the 

Agency conceded'that its July 20,2009 and December 17, 2009 denials were erroneous and that 

the extent of soil and groundwater contamination needed to be investigated pursuant to Tier 1 

objectives. 

I 
15. Orj. September 1, 2011, the Agency issued a letter characterizing the June 10,2011 

letter that had be~ requested by Raham as a request to reconsider its July 20, 2009 and 

December 17, 20~9 decisions. The letter, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit B, appear~ to be premised on the idea that the Agency is not authorized to reconsider its 

previous decisions. 

16. In ~ummary, the Agency erroneously precluded this project from moving forward 

I 
because it claim~ soil and groundwater contamination has already been defined to Tier 1 

objectives. Whe~ it realized its mistake, a new plan and budget to define the extent of 

3 
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contamination w¥ approved, but only after contriving an artifice to avoid paying the costs 

associated with p~eparing multiple erroneously denied plans and budgets. 

17. Th,e Agency's decision denying the budget submitted is in error for the following 

reasons: (a) the June 10,2011, submittal was not a request for reconsideration, it was a 

breakdown of costs performed at the solicitation of the Agency; (b) the June 10,2011, submittal 

was premised on new information, namely that the Agency had agreed that its prior position was 

incorrect; (c) the Agency's treatment of the June 10,2011 submittal is irredeemably inconsistent 

with its treatment!ofthe June 8, 2011 submittal; (d) since the June 10,2011, included a new 

owner/operator artd engineer certification, at most it should be considered a new submission; (e) 

even assuming in iarguendo that reconsideration was requested, the Agency is not precluded from 

reconsidering its (jlecisions, so long as it does not prejudice protected interests, and (f) the 

Petitioner was del!lied fundamental fairness by the Agency making representations to induce the 

owner/operator into bifurcating the budget for contrived purposes. 

18. T~s appeal is filed thirty-four days from the day the Agency issued its decision on 

September 1, 201~ and therefore is timely. 

WHEREF10RE, Petitioner, A & H Implement Company, prays that: (a) the Agency 

produce the Recotd; (b) a hearing be held; (c) the Board find the Agency erred in its decision, (d) 

the Board direct $e Agency to approve the budget at issue, ( e) the Board award payment of 

attorney's fees; and (f) the Board grant the Petitioner such other and further relief as it deems 

meet and just. 

4 
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A & H IMPLEMENT COMPANY 

Petitioner 

By its attorneys, 
MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 

By: lsI Patrick D. Shaw 

Patrick D. Shaw i 
MOHAN, ALE LT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 
1 N. Old Capitol laza, Ste. 325 
Springfield, IL 6 701 
Telephone: 2171 28-2517 
Facsimile: 217/5·8-2553 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 

5 
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CSD ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

June 10,2011 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land - #24 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, IL62794-9276 

Attn: Mr. Mohammed Rahman 

Re: LPC #0490055020 - Effingham County 
Altamont I A & H Implement 
202 West Cumberland 
Leaking UST Incident No. 20040191 & 20040819 
Leaking UST Technical File 

Mr. Rahman: 

In accordance with our previous discussions. the attached budget contains costs associated 
with preparation of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and Budgetdated March 30, 2009. as well 
as those associated with the revised submittal received by the Agency on September 9. 2009. 
These costs were incurred in order to receive approval to perform additional investigation work 
to define the extent of contamination. The Agency erroneously denied both submittals, and you 
and I have since agreed that additional work is necessary to define the extent of contamination. 

The attached costs were originally included in the budget submitted on March 15, 2011. At your 
request, they have been broken out into a separate budget submittal. Costs associated with 
proposed work were submitted to you via e-mail on June 8, 2011. Should you have any 
questions please contact me at 217-522-4085 or via email atsthorpe@csdenviro.com. Thank 
you. 

~A;:;? 
Shane A. Thorpe 
Sr. Project Manager 

EXHIBIT 
attachment It 

18f1 

SPRINGFIELD OFFICE: 2220 Yale Boulevard· Springfield, Illinois 62703· (217) 522-4085· Fax (217) 522-4087 

CENTRALIA OFFICE: 201 East 3rd Street. Centralia, Illinois 62801 • (618) 533·5953· Fa)( (618) 533·8564 
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Owner/Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer/Geologist Budget 
Certification Form 

I hereby certify that I intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for costs incurred while performing corrective action 
activities for Leaking UST incident 20040191 20040819 . I further certify that the costs set forth in 
this budget are for necessary activities and are reasonable and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. I 
also certify that the costs included in this budget are not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements 
of 415 ILCS 5/57. no costs are included in this budget that are not described in the corrective action plan, and no 
costs exceed Subpart H: Maximum Payment Amounts, Appendix D Sample Handling and Analysis amounts, and 
Appendix E Personnel Titles and Rates of 35 III. Adm. Code 732 or 734. I further certify that costs ineligible for 
payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 732.606 or 734.630 are not included in the budget proposal or 
amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to: 

Costs associated with ineligible tanks. 
Costs associated with site restoration (e.g .• pump islands, canopies). 
Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.). 
Costs incurred prior to lEMA notification. 
Costs associated with planned tank pulls. 
Legal fees or costs. 
Costs incurred prior to July 28. 1989. 
Costs associated with imtallation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs. 

Owner/Operator: ;,..A;..;&;::;..;...H;..;I.:.;.m.;.t;p;.:..;le:.;.m;.;;e:.;.n.;.;.t ___________________________ _ 

Signature: 

SubFrbed d s . n to bet Ithe L day of 

~~~ Seal: 

Title: Owner 

Date: l~ -/-1/ 
II 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
CAROlE R. ROPER 

Notary Public - SlIde of IllinoIS 
.. Mv Commiatlon ecpinls Ju120, 2011 
~"-'-"'--

In addition, I certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were 
conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Ucensed Professional Engineer 
or Ucensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan, budget. or report and all attachments were 
prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and belief. the work described in the plan. budget. 
or report has been completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5], 35 III. Adm. Code 
732 or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the information presented is 
accurate and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting fal~lW"'Ii.rl.preSentations 
to the Illinois EPA, including but not limited to fines, imprisonment. or both as provided nr"".~ 57.17 of the 
Environmental Protection Act [4151LCS 5/44 and 57.17]. ~ ....... '. '~J''\ 

i 0 062.056797 .,., '\ 
JllseP'H "'TJlru&St::1IItl.>Ji2 i "",) LICENSE£) ~ ! 

L.P.E.lL.P.G.: eil' '; ? .is peal: i PR~~~NAI. ~ 
\. .......,lNEEf! S 
~ 0 f 

;,00; ~ 

day of 

Seal: 

The Illinois EPA is authorized to require this information under 415 (LCS 5/1. IS 

required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder. 

~---~ 
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Generallnfo~ation for the Budget and Billing Fonns 

LPC #: 04900,5020 

City: AltamontJ 

Site Address: ~02 W. Cumberland Rd. 

County: Effingham 

Site Name: A & H Implement 

lEMA Incident ~o.: _20_0_4_01_9_1 __ _ 20040819. 

lEMA Notificati~n Date.: 02/1812004 06/0812004 

Date this form Was prepared: _6/_2_312_0_1_1 _______ _ 

This form is ~ing submitted as a (check one): 

~ Bud~.t Proposal 

o BUd~~t Amendment (Budget amendments must include only the costs over the previous budget) 

o BiUi~$l Package 

Pie •• provide the name(s) and date(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested: 

Na~e(s}: 

Datf(S): 

This packageils being submitted for the site activities indicated below: 

35 III. Adm. C~de 734: 

o EBfI¥ Action 

o Fr"i Product Removal after Early Action 

o Sittllnvestigatlon Stage 1: 0 Stage 2: 0 Stage 3: 0 
o Conjective Action 

35 III. Adm. C~de 732: 

o Ear\~ Action 

o Fr.1 Product Removal after Early Action 

o Site IClassification 

o L~ Priority Corrective Action 

~ Hig~1 Priority Corrective Action 

35 III. Adm. qode 731: 
I o Sjt~lnvestigation 

o C~ective Action 

IL 532 ·2825 , 
LPC 830 Rev, H 2007 
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I 

; 

General Information for the Budget and Billing Forms 

The following address will be used as the mailing address for checks and any final determination letters 
regarding payment from the Fund. 

Pay to the order of: A & H Implement -------------------------------
Send in care ot CSD Environmental Services,lnc. 

Address: P,O. Box 20912 

City: Springfield State: II. Zip: 62708-0912 

The ayee is the: 

f tlU! o,wlllft'rAl,1" 

"& 

------------------
Operator IX (Check one or both.) 

If you have a change of 
iiddress,cl1ck here to print off a 
W-9 Form. 

b of petroleum USTs in lIIinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary. 
pent or Joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent. subsidiary or 
joint stock company of the owner or operator: 

Fewer-than 101: (8J 1Q1 or more: 0 
Number of USTs at the site: 3 (Number of USTs includes USTs presently at the site and USTs that 

have been removed.) 

Number of inci!:lents reported to lEMA for this site: 2 -----------------------------------------
Incident Numbers assigned to the. site due to releases from USTs: 20040191 20040819 

Please list all tanks that have ever been located at the site and tanks that are presently located at the site. 

Product stored in UST Size Did UST have Incident No. Type of Release 
(gallons) a release? Tank Leak IOverfilll 

Piping Leak 

Gasoline I 4.000 Yes [Ki No [i See Above Tank Leak 

Gasoline , 4,000 Yes ~ No 0 See Above Tank Leak 

Diesel 2,000 I Yes {gJ No 0 See Above I Tank Leak 

i Yes 0 No [g] I 1 
! i 
I Yes fl No n ! 

Yes [J No 0 I 
I Yes r::; No '1 f 

Yes n No n ! 
Yes n No n ! 
Yes C No [J i 

l 

I 

! 

EXHIBIT 

A 
'I of 1 
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Budget ummary 

Choose the applicable regulation: (i 734 r 732 

7 Free Product 

OrOlln9 a~iMonitorin9 
well~sform $ 

~.I $ 

$ 

$ 

Stage 1 Site 
Investigation 

$ 

Stage 2 Site 
Investigation 

$ 

$ 

Stage 3 Site 
Investigation 

$ 

$ 

Corrective 
Action 

15.619.46 

EXHIBIT 

A 
5Df1 
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Consulting P.rsonnel Costs Form 

Personnel Title 

Remediation Ca Task 

Senior Project Manager 

Senior OraflpenoniCAD 

Senior Project Manager 

Senior Admin. AssIstant 

Senior Project Manager 

Senior Acct. Technician 

Senior Prof. engineer 

Sanior Project Manager 
8.00 

Design subsurface cross-nellans for dralbman preparation 

Total Cost 

55.452.50 

5185.16 

5872.40 

$198.28 

$1.134.08 

$1,744.80 

$239.92 

$1,134.08 

$872.40 

EXHIBIT 

A 
'pf1 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 10/05/2011 
            * * * * * PCB 2012-053 * * * * *



! Personnel Title Total Cost , 
Task 

Sdenllsllll 
S317.68 

$889.84 

Senior Prof. Engineer 
$289.20 

Senior Admin. Assistant 
$100.10 

Senior Acct, Tedlnidan 
$998AO 

Prepanl reimbursement application 

Sentor Prof: EngIneer 
$442.47 

; Senior Admin. Assistant 

Copy, bind. scan and distribute reimbursment application 

HT r 

"'Refer to the applicab e Maximum Payment Amounts document. 

Total of Consulting Personnel Costs $15,619.48 
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! ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY , . 

i102:1 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. (217) 782-2829 
,ames R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11·300, Chicago, IL 60601 • (312) 814·6026 

SEP 01 2Q11 

A & H ImpI3!m t Company 
Attention: J Hoffineister 
202 West Cum rland Road 
Altamont, Dlin~is 62411 

I 
I 

PAT QuINN, GOVERNOR 

Re: LPC#0490555020 - Effmgham COWIty 
AltamQntlA & H Implement Company 
202 wci:st Cumberland Road . 

DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR 

'CERTIFIED MAIL # 

7009 3410 0002 3748 0525 

Lea'kin8 UST Incident No.: 2004·0191 and 2004-0819 
Leakin~ UST Fiscal File 

Dear Mr. Ho~eister: 

The TIlinois En . tal Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has completed the review of your request to 
reconsider an . is EPA decision on Corrective Action Plan Budget (budget) for the above-referenced 
Leaking UST i~dent pursuant to Section 57.8(a) of the llliuois Enviromnental ~tection Act (Act), as 
amended by Pqiblic Act 92-0554 on J1:llle 24, 2002, and 35 Dlinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. 
Code) 734.SubpartF. This request for reconsideration is dated June 10,2011 and was received by the 
illinois EPA <K1 June 13,2011. 

In accordan~' ith Section 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 m. Adm. Code 734.S0S(b) the lllinois EPA issued a 
. final decision July 20, 2009 and December 17,2009 regarding costs associated with Corrective Action 
Budget forrec ideration. Further, in accordance with Section 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 TIl. Adm. Code 
734.50S(b}, . TIlinois EPA's action to reject or modify any plan, budget, or report was subject to appeal 
to the TIlinois Pollution Control Board within 35 days of receipt of the lllinois EPA' 8 final action. No 
appeal was ftled with the TIlinois Pollution Control Board. 

I 

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Mohammed Zillur Rahman of my 
staff at (217) 7~2-9848. 

I 

Unit Manager I 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section 
Division of Remediation Management 
Bureau ofLan~ 

CSD Environmental Services. Inc. 
BOLEile 

EXHIBIT 
Cc: 

lIoddonh430l N. MJ, SI., Rode/ald,ILollD3. (8151 987·7760 
EpH95 S.51111., ",n, IL60Ul" (647) 6011-3131 

IIvrNII of Land- PeorIa" 7620 N. u..-JilySt" Peoria, IL 61614. (309169:;'5462 
CdInovII .. ,zOO!l Mall~, CoIIinsville,ll62234. {61BI34&S120 

, Des PI.inH • 9S 11 W. Harrilo" SI., Des Plaines, IL b0016 • (847) 29+4000 
Peoria· 5415 N. Univemty 5~. Peoria, IL 61 614 "13091 69l-5463 

Otampaign. 2125 S. FllstSI. OIampalsn,ll: &HUO' (21]) 2'&05800 
Marion 0 2309 W, Main S!., Sulte 116, Marion, Il62959 " (618)993-7200 

Primed on Recycled I'dpo' 

(3 
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